Nigeria, which was flowing with milk and honey, has invariably 

become the capital of World poverty. As at the time Sonny Okosun 

waxed the lyrics, Nigeria was not as bad as it is now. The Naira 

exchange to a Dollar then was about I Dollar to 3 Naira, but today 1 

Dollar is about 1,600naira (one thousand and six hundred naira). The 

situation now is precarious and devastating. 

The song took us through the memory lane, reminding us of the 

palatable situation of Nigeria independencecontrary to the near-collapse 

of Nigeria now. 

The economy is now in shambles, the roads are bad, the infrastructure